
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Date: Tuesday, 22 September 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian 
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 
2015.

3. IT UPDATE 

Minute 5(2) dated 8 June 2015 refers. (Report to Follow)

4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
(Pages 13 - 28)

5. INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMME 
(Pages 29 - 50)

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015-16 
(Pages 51 - 70)



7. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
(Pages 71 - 100)

8. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 
(Pages 101 - 104)

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(Report to Follow)

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS 

(Report to Follow)

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS - PENSION FUND 
(Pages 105 - 128)

12. PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
(Pages 129 - 136)

13. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

(Report to Follow)

14. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
(Pages 137 - 166)

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

16. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been applied and 
favours exclusion.

17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 8 June 2015

Present: Councillor J Crabtree (Chair)

Councillors RL Abbey
A Davies
P Doughty

D Elderton
P Gilchrist
M Patrick

Deputies: Councillors S Williams
A Sykes

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

No such declarations were made.

2 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015, be 
approved.

3 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT - 
2014/15 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee Chair’s Annual Report 2014/15.
 
Prepared in consultation with Internal Audit, the Chair’s Annual Report for 
2014/15 had been compiled in accordance with the CIPFA best practice 
publication ‘A Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees’. The report 
informed how the Audit and Risk Management Committee had fulfilled its 
terms of reference during a very difficult year and noted Member’s 
commitment to helping improve the Council’s governance and control 
environments during what could prove to be a very challenging year ahead.

The Chair’s Annual Report further informed Members of specific matters 
regarding the Audit and Risk Management Committee’s Core Activities during 
the year, covering the Committee Terms of Reference, reports, activities and 
key outcomes for the Municipal Year 2014/15.



The Committee confirmed its plans and priorities for 2015/16 i.e. to continue 
in its duties as specified in the Constitution, and to respond to, and implement 
any requirements arising out the new Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standar
[...]
 matters attend the next meeting of the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee to provide an update.  

Members noted the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor, namely that 
“assurance can be given that there is a sound system of internal control, 
designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that controls are generally 
being applied consistently”.



Members thanked the Officer for his report.

Resolved – That.

1) the report be noted; and
 

2) a briefing on the Contract Procurement - Commissioned Care be 
provided by the relevant Head of Service at the September 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee.

7 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 

The Risk and Insurance Officer introduced the report of the Acting S.151 
Officer that set out the key actions to be taken in relation to corporate risk and 
insurance management during 2015/16. The report also included progress 
made since March in relation to key actions planned for 2015/16.

The Risk and Insurance Officer summarised the key actions focussing on 
procurement exercises and improvement activities falling under the primary 
areas of activity, namely:

 Provision of advice and support to Members - developing the corporate 
risk management framework and processes; and

 Risk financing – incorporating insurance procurement and 
management of the Council’s Insurance Fund and claims management 
- where Members will have an involvement and what form it would 
take.

Members were also informed that the Deputy Risk and Insurance Officer, 
Simon Hutchinson had been nominated and subsequently shortlisted in the 
category ‘Professional of the Year’ at the 2015 Alarm Risk Awards (the 
national forum for risk management in the public sector).

Members congratulated the Officer on his shortlisting and wished him every 
success at the forthcoming Awards Ceremony.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

8 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

The Risk and Insurance Officer presented the report of the Chief Executive, 
which advised that under the terms of the Council’s Constitution, one of the 
functions of the Audit and Risk Management Committee was to provide 
independent assurance that the Council’s Risk Management Framework was 
effective. 



The report informed that a key output from the framework was the Corporate 
Risk Register and to support this Committee’s work in considering the 
effectiveness of the framework, a report was now presented on a regular 
basis detailing the key risks facing the authority and how they were being 
managed.

Members noted the involvement and role played by Councillor Ann McLachlan 
in the examination of a number of the most critical corporate risks at her 
Portfolio Member briefings.

Members questioned the Officers on the matters of Transformational Change, 
and the Re-modelling Fund, particularly the use of the Fund to cover 
consultancy costs i.e. when the scale and pace of change could exceed 
organisational capacity. The Acting S151 Officer advised that the Fund had 
been established to meet costs associated with reducing the workforce and 
also as a fund for providing investment into services to assist with the delivery 
of improvements and efficiencies. The latter would include possible costs from 
temporary agency and short term contracts appointments. 

Members noted that ongoing management processes were being undertaken 
to mitigate risk across different areas of the Council.

Members expressed their view on the need to record evidence to ensure 
resilience and security of I.T. and data, re-iterating the benefit of the Chief 
Information Officer’s attendance at the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee meeting in September.  

Resolved – That

1) progress on the management of the Council’s corporate risks be 
noted; and

2) further reports on the Corporate Risk Register be presented to 
future meetings of this Committee.

9 INSURANCE FUND ANNUAL REPORT 

The Audit and Risk Management Committee considered the report of the 
Acting
[...]
ese are identified at Section 
2.2.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND AUDIT OUTPUT
2.1. Internal Audit operate an effective reporting mechanism for Members of the 

Audit and Risk Management Committee that summarises audit work 
completed and identifies issues raised on timely bi-monthly basis. This report 
supports these arrangements by focussing on the following:

 Any items of note arising from audit work conducted, 
 Any issues arising that require actions to be taken by Members,
 Performance information relating to the Internal Audit Service,
 Developments being undertaken to improve the effectiveness of the 

Internal Audit Service. 

The information contained within this report is for the period 1st June to 31st 
August 2015.

2.2. Items of Note 

2.2.a Procurement of Commissioned Care

Following discussion at the previous meeting of this Committee regarding 
progress made by the department to address issues identified in the audit 
report. A follow up piece of work has now been undertaken by Internal Audit 
that identifies the following:

The original Internal Audit Report which was issued in October 2014 identified 
seven recommendations, two of which were assessed as being high priority.  



During the follow up audit completed during August 2015 it was identified that 
significant progress has now been made with implementing the 
recommendations.  The two high priority recommendations have been 
assessed as being fully implemented.  Two other recommendations have also 
been assessed as implemented and the remaining three (1 x Medium Priority 
and 2 x Low Priority) have been assessed as partly implemented.  The 
department has stated that it envisages full implementation will be achieved 
following the roll-out of further functions within the ‘Liquidlogic’ system which 
is scheduled for November 2015.  The audit recommendations have 
increased the appreciation of the need for a robust flow of information 
between the department, Legal and Member Services and Corporate 
[...]
yourself

Click to respond

Internal Audit Reports are a valuable management tool Click to respond

Internal Audit can be relied upon to provide objective and independent advice Click to respond

Internal Audit staff respect confidentiality Click to respond

Please add any additional comments and/or suggestions

Name

Position

Date

Thank you for your time in completing this survey.

Please return to: Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor



WIRRAL COUNCIL
AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
22 SEPTEMBER 2015
SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

2014-15
WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL
REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR – 

TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES
KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is 
necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011, Regulation 4(3).

1.2 This report presents Audit and Risk Management Committee with the final 
Annual Governance Statement and an action plan for approval by committee members.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 It is necessary for the Council: to have approved and adopted a Code of 
Corporate Governance that complies with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government; and to report publicly 
through the Annual Governance Statement the extent to which the governance 
processes outlined in the Code are operating effectively in practice.

2.2 The Framework identifies six core principles of good governance:

Focusing on the purpose of the Authority and on outcomes for the community and 
creating and implementing a vision for the local area.
Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with clearly 
defined functions and roles.
Promoting values for the Authority and demonstrating the values of good governance 
through upholding high standards of conduct and behaviour.
Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective scrutiny
[...]
loping 
plans to reinforce its 
expectations of all staff in 
relation to internal controls 
and ensure that managers 
are committed to creating a 
culture where these controls 
are visible and understood. 

include a diagnosis of the 
required changes to culture, 
structure, systems and 
processes, underpinned by a 
new form of leadership for 
the future. 





WIRRAL COUNCIL

AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

22 SEPTEMBER 2015

SUBJECT CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
WARD/S AFFECTED ALL
REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Under the terms of the Council’s Constitution one of the functions of the Audit 
& Risk Management Committee is to provide independent assurance that the 
Council’s risk management framework is effective.

1.2 A key output from the Council’s risk management framework is the Corporate 
Risk Register. To support this Committee’s work in considering the 
effectiveness of the framework a report is now presented on a regular basis 
detailing the key risks facing the authority and how these are being managed.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The Corporate Risk Register summarises those areas of uncertainty which 
have greatest potential to prevent or frustrate delivery of the Corporate Plan 
and confirms how the authority is seeking to tackle them. At a strategic level 
these risks help to inform future priorities and interventions. The actions 
required to mitigate the risks also influence the content of Directorate plans 
and the allocation of resources. In that way they are a key component of the 
corporate planning process and so success in managing these risks is a key 
factor in overall corporate performance.

2.2 Existing Corporate Risks

2.2.1 Following the Quarter 3 review undertaken by the Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) and which was reported to this Committee on 18 March the register 
contained 32 risks.

2.3 Review Quarter Four 2014/15

2.3.1 The Risk and Insurance Officer collated information on progress towards the 
implem
[...]
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the key actions to be taken in relation to corporate risk 
and insurance management during 2015/16. Progress made since June in 
relation to key actions planned for 2015/16 are also included.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Risk and insurance management comprises two significant areas of activity:

 One is the provision of advice and support to Members and officers in 
developing the corporate risk management framework and processes.

 The other is risk financing which incorporates insurance procurement, 
management of the Council’s Insurance Fund and claims management.

2.2 In addition to day-to-day operations the insurance service is responsible for 
major procurement exercises and improvement activities. This report focuses 
on the latter. The key actions to be implemented during 2015/16 were 
included in the report to this Committee on 18 March. Progress since June in 
respect of those actions is summarised in the paragraphs below.

2.2.1 Annual renewal of Property, Terrorism, Museums All Risks, Money, 
Marine, Fidelity Guarantee and Personal Accident / Business Travel 
policies

Premiums for the renewal of all policies were agreed with insurers in advance 
of their expiry on 30 June. Actual costs are approximately 4% (£13,100) less 
than those estimated.

2.2.2 Possible extension of Liability insurance contract

Members may recall that officers agreed to accept an increase in the premium 
for this contract and a rise in the level of self-insurance at renewal of the 
policy in April this year. However insurers were advised that any further 
increase would lead to the Council tendering this class of business. Zurich 
Municipal have recently advised that because of a continuing deterioration in 
claims nationally they would require a further above-inflation premium 
increase to renew the policy in 2016/17. As such a competitive procurement 
exercise will now need to be conducted prior to 31 March 2016. This will 
[...]
on of directed covert surveillance will be required if the 
person’s communications are to the world at large (ie open source) because 
there can be no reasonable expectation of privacy in such cases.

9.3 No prior authorisation of the use of a covert human intelligence source would 
be required if the officer made no attempt to win the person’s confidence on a 
false basis eg by falsely posing as a potential friend.

9.4 If however the conditions in 9.2 and 9.3 do not apply then the appropriate 
authorisation under RIPA would be required.

DATE: September 2015




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Internal Audit Update
	INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATION STATUS REPORT-APR14_AUG15

	5 Internal Audit Quality Assurance Improvement Programme
	Quality Assurance  Improvement Programme 2015-16 (Final)

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2015-16
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 2 Significant Governance Issues Action Plan

	7 Corporate Risk Register
	2015-16 CRR Controls 300615

	8 Management of Insurance and Corporate Risk
	11 External Audit Findings - Pension Fund
	12 Pension Fund Statement of Accounts
	MPF Letter of Representation 2015

	14 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	osc report 2015_201509021323
	appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 22 September 2015
Present:

Deputies:

15

Councillor

J Crabtree (Chair)

Councillors

RL Abbey
A Davies
P Doughty
D Elderton

Councillors

S Williams (In place of C Blakeley)

P Gilchrist
J Hale
M Patrick

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.
No such declarations were made.
Chairman’s Announcements
The Chair informed the Committee that, in confirmation of prior notice, an
additional meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee had been
convened to take place on 28 September 2015 at 17:45hrs or at the rising of
the Pensions Committee (whichever is the later).
He informed that as such, consideration of a number of agenda items would
be deferred to the additional meeting. Namely items:
3 – IT Update;
9 – External Audit – Audit Committee Update;
10 – External Audit Findings;
11 – External Audit Findings – Pension Fund;
12 – Pension Fund Statement of Accounts; and
13 – Statement of Accounts.

16

MINUTES
With reference to Minute 6 (2), a Member questioned Officers concerning the
status of the briefing on Contract Procurement – Commissioned Care. The

Chief Internal Auditor informed that the briefing would form part of his Internal
Audit Update on this meeting’s agenda.
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015, be
approved.
17

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced his update report that identified and
evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit Section and detailed issues
arising from work undertaken during the period 1 June 2015 to 31 August
2015. He informed that the report highlighted items to note, a summary of
performance data and work undertaken to continuously improve the overall
efficiency and effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service. Detailed appendices
highlighted organisational risk, improvement and outcome for each specific
audit reported.
With specific reference to Procurement of Commissioned Care, Minute 6 (2)
refers, the Chief Internal Auditor informed Members that progress had been
made by the department to address issues identified in his earlier report
issued in October 2014, and that a follow up piece of work had now been
undertaken by Internal Audit.
He informed that during the audit completed during August 2015 it was
identified that significant progress had now been made with implementing the
seven recommendations assessed as being high priority in the original report,
and that the two high priority recommendations had been assessed as being
fully implemented. Two other recommendations had also been assessed as
implemented and the remaining three (1 x Medium Priority and 2 x Low
Priority) had been assessed as partly implemented. The Chief Internal Auditor
informed that it was envisaged full implementation would be achieved
following the roll-out of further functions within the ‘Liquidlogic’ system
scheduled for November 2015. Members noted that, where applicable,
assurances had been provided confirming that lessons had been learned that
will benefit future procurement exercises.
Members were informed that the audit recommendations had increased the
appreciation of the need for a robust flow of information between the
department, Legal and Member Services and Corporate Procurement. Where
applicable (i.e. for those recommendations that are more forward focussed),
assurances had been provided to confirm that lessons had been learned.
Members were further informed of key actions in relation to the remaining
items of note, namely:



ICT – Control and Governance. The Chief Internal Auditor advised that
this item was the subject of a separate report on the Committee’s
meeting agenda for 28 September 2015.



Organisational Culture – The report informed that the Council’s
management had demonstrated a strong commitment to address the
recommendations, and actions had already been undertaken.
Additional Internal Audit work had been scheduled and was due to be
completed in the forthcoming months. To verify progress was being
made, Members noted that regular reports to the Corporate
Governance Group would ensure the matter remained under close
scrutiny.



Annual Governance Statement - The Chief Internal Auditor advised
that this item was the subject of a separate report on the Committee’s
meeting agenda.



Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – Members noted that the Wirral
Internal Audit Services had developed a Quality Assurance and
Improvement Programme that demonstrated full compliance with the
new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2014 in this area. The Chief
Internal Auditor advised that this item was the subject of a separate
report on the Committee’s meeting agenda.



Debtor Write Offs – In response to clarification requested on this
matter, the Chief Internal Auditor informed that Internal Audit were not
directly involved in the actual write off process but did, on a periodic
basis, independently review system process for accuracy, correctness
and reasonableness. A Member made reference to the ‘Eugene
Sullivan’ report regarding the review of outstanding sundry debts. The
Chief Internal Auditor responded stating that all elements of the matter
had been covered, and actions to address controls would continue to
be reported back to the Committee for monitoring purposes.



Local Audit Accountability Act 2014 – Members were informed of the
requirement to have in place an independent Auditor Panel to oversee
the appointment of external auditors from 2017. Members noted that a
further statement on this matter by the Secretary of State is scheduled
for the Autumn that will determine what action is required by the
Council. The Chief Internal Auditor advised that regular updates on this
matter will continue to be delivered to Committee.

Members noted the evaluation of the internal audit performance indicators
and summary of the outstanding audit recommendations and actions
undertaken to address identified issues as contained in the appendix to the
Chief Internal Auditor’s report.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
18

INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced his report seeking the agreement of
Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee in respect of the
monitoring and reporting arrangements as detailed in the Wirral Council
Internal Audit Services Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme.
The Chief Internal Auditor informed that the Internal Audit’s Quality Assurance
and Improvement Programme (QAIP) was designed to provide reasonable
assurance to stakeholders that Internal Audit performs its work in accordance
with its Charter (consistent with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
(PSIAS) and its Code of Ethics.
Members were informed that the Council’s Internal Audit service had been
operating in an effective and efficient manner and was perceived by
stakeholders as doing so since introduction of the programme 12 months ago.
Members were told that the Internal Audit’s QAIP covered all aspects of the
Internal Audit activity in accordance with the PSIAS Standard 1300,
monitoring, ensuring compliance, adding value and helping improve
organisational operations.
Having developed the QAIP, it was requested that Members formally agree
and endorse the programme.
Members questioned the Officer regarding the external assessment schedule
(once every five years) noting that given the work undertaken to date,
scheduled pilot, review and roll-out programme, it was expected that the first
external audit visit would take place in 2018.
In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Internal Auditor informed that
feedback formed a mandatory element to the QAIP.
Resolved: That the monitoring and reporting arrangements as outlined
in the Wirral Council Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement
Programme be agreed and endorsed.

19

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
The Strategic Director Transformation and Resources introduced his report
setting out the Annual Governance Statement 2014-15, meeting the statutory
requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011,
Regulation 4(3).

The Strategic Director informed that production of the Council’s Governance
Statement was evidence based and complied with the principles of the
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework to ‘Deliver Good Governance in Local
Government’. Members were also told that the Annual Governance Statement
was not ‘owned’ solely by the audit function of the Local Authority, but was a
Council statement on the effectiveness of its governance processes, and as
such was the responsibility of all councillors and employees.
Members were told the current processes provided a rigorous test base and
good evidence of actions e.g. review of reports had been undertaken by
external review agencies that included External Auditors, LGA, OFSTED and
the Care Quality Commission. In each case, key governance processes had
been challenged and supported, and assurance statements obtained.
The Committee heard that the Council had continued in progressing its plans
during 2014-15, strengthening its governance arrangements and had now
reached a stable situation, with no new governance issues arising. This had
been further evidenced in the Council’s recent successes in achieving awards
including from the Local Government Chronicle as the ‘Most Improved
Council’.
The Strategic Director updated the Committee on the various principles
underpinning the Annual Governance Statement 2014-15, namely:


Principle 1: Focusing on the purpose of the Authority and on outcomes
for the community including citizens and service users and creating
and implementing a vision for the local area.



Principle 2: Members and officers working together to achieve a
common purpose with clearly defined functions and roles.



Principle 3: Promoting the values of the Authority and demonstrating
the values of good governance through behaviour.



Principle 4: Taking informed and transparent decisions which are
subject to effective scrutiny and managing risk.



Principle 5: Developing the capacity and capability of members to be
effective and ensuring that officers, including statutory officers, also
have the capability to deliver effectively.



Principle 6: Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to
ensure robust local public accountability.

Members questioned the Strategic Director on a number of matters that
included the procedures for handling absence and the Council’s duty of care
to its employees. The Strategic Director explained the procedures in place to
support staff when they fall ill, associated aspects of health and safety,
individual responsibilities and meeting / reporting arrangements between
officers, and between officers and elected members, via Strategic Leadership
Team (SLT) updates and Policy and Performance reporting respectively.
Resolved: That the final draft of the Annual Governance Statement and
action plan be presented to Cabinet at its meeting in October 2015.
20

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
The Risk and Insurance Manager presented the report of the Chief Executive,
which advised that under the terms of the Council’s Constitution, one of the
functions of the Audit and Risk Management Committee was to provide
independent assurance that the Council’s Risk Management Framework was
effective. He commented that a key output from the framework was the
Corporate Risk Register and to support this Committee’s work in considering
the effectiveness of the framework, a report was now presented on a regular
basis detailing the key risks facing the authority and how they were being
managed.
The report informed that the Corporate Risk Register summarised those areas
of uncertainty which had the greatest potential to prevent or frustrate delivery
of the Corporate Plan and it confirmed how the authority was seeking to tackle
them. At a strategic level the risks helped to inform future priorities and
interventions. The actions required to mitigate the risks also influenced the
content of Directorate Service Plans and the allocation of resources and, in
that way they were a key component of the corporate planning and
performance process.
The Risk and Insurance Manager informed that the Cabinet Member –
Governance, Commissioning and Improvement had completed a task
examining a number of the most critical corporate risks asking questions on
the controls, effectiveness and whether further action was required. He
informed that a major review of the register would now be undertaken to take
account of the new Council Plan (now the Wirral Plan) – a 2020 vision.
A Member questioned the use of the re-modelling fund in relation to risk (PE1)
and its operation. The Strategic Director Transformation and Resources
responded, stating that aspects of the Council’s workload sometimes required
specialised skill support to initiate short term, high paced work managed
through the programme management office. He also informed that
applications for the use of the Fund had to be evidenced as to the linkages to
the delivery of the Council (now Wirral) Plan.

A Member raised a question regarding the topics of Welfare Reform and
Demand for Social Care (risks EC2 and SO1) seeking assurance on the
resourcing of, and timing of feedback on the subject. The Risk and Insurance
Manager informed that both matters had been reviewed early on in the cycle,
and had been identified as areas of highest risk to the Local Authority.
Reports on these subjects had been, and would continue to be presented to
the relevant Council Members (Cabinet and Policy and Performance Families and Wellbeing Committee).
A Member questioned the growing incidence of extreme weather conditions,
primarily flood risk, and asked why the risk scoring was not set at maximum
given the recent flooding in parts of the borough. The Strategic Director
explained that a formal review was underway, however the circumstances of
recent weeks i.e. 80% of one month’s rainfall in two days, and the strong
partnership arrangements and action plans already in place had mitigated the
effect somewhat, but additional work had been scheduled that included
preparation of a business case to secure additional Grant Aid funding.
Resolved: That
1) the report be noted; and
2) further reports on the Corporate Risk Register be presented to
future meetings of the Committee.
21

MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK
The Risk and Insurance Manager presented the report of the Acting S151
Officer that set out the key actions to be taken in relation to corporate risk and
insurance management during 2015-16. He also updated the Committee on
progress made since June in relation to key actions planned for 2015-16.
The report informed on significant areas of activity, namely:


The provision of advice and support to Members and Officers in the
development of the Corporate Risk Management Framework and
processes; and



Risk Financing - incorporating insurance procurement and
management of the Council’s Insurance Fund and claims
management.

The Risk and Insurance Manager informed that with regard to the possible
extension of the Council’s Liability insurance contract, following his rejection
of insurers’ initial terms, an improved proposal had been negotiated and

accepted by the Council’s insurance provider ahead of next year’s contract
renewal.
The Risk and Insurance Manager took the opportunity to formally report to
Members of the Council’s Senior Risk and Insurance Officer Simon
Hutchinson having been awarded ‘Professional of the Year’ at the 2015
National Alarm Risk Awards on 22 June.
The Committee congratulated the Officer on his achievement and recorded its
satisfaction and delight on the winning of this prestigious award.
Resolved: That
1) the report be noted; and
2) Mr Simon Hutchinson’s success in the ‘Professional of the Year’
at the 2015 National Alarm Risk Awards be recorded.
22

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)
The Group Solicitor presented a report of the Head of Legal and Member
Services that provided a summary of the use of covert surveillance by the
Council, to detect evidence of criminal behaviour, between 1 June and 1
September 2015. He also informed the Committee of the outcome of an
inspection on 13 May 2015 by Sir David Clarke, Assistant Surveillance
Commissioner regarding the Council’s use of covert surveillance.
The report informed of the inspectors recommendations, the Council’s
response, and detail with regard to pre-inspection materials and officers
involved. Members noted an initial recommendation, already discharged,
included revision to the pre-existing policy document.
Other recommendations contained within the report and noted by the Officers
were:
1. That Wirral Borough Council (WBC) reconsider its present practice of
conducting juvenile test purchase operations without RIPA
authorisation;
2. That care be taken to ensure that correct expiry dates are accurately
set, so as to minimise the risk of challenge to any future authorisations.
In conclusion, the Assistant Surveillance Commissioner stated that “WBC
continues to exhibit a strong commitment to maintaining high standards of
RIPA compliance…. [and] their regular training programme is particularly
commendable”.

Members noted a number of specific mentions of Mr Hughes, Group Solicitor
and recognition by the Assistant Surveillance Commissioner of his experience
in the role of RIPA coordinator and record keeper and that “his knowledge and
clarity of thought are valuable assets to WBC”. Members congratulated Mr
Hughes on the work undertaken and his anticipation of points that the
inspector had noted for discussion.
Members were informed that since the last meeting on 8 June 2015 the
Council has obtained on 26 August 2015 approval from a magistrate to use
covert surveillance to detect suspected illegal flytipping at a site in Wirral.
Resolved: That
1) the report be noted; and
2) the Officers be highly commended for the work undertaken in the
administration, training and execution of covert surveillance.

